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highpod

IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.  
 

Congratulations on choosing the ` highpod, the world’s first certified  
newborn-friendly feed & snooze high chair that really grows with your child.  

Please read the instructions carefully before use of your highpod and keep them for future reference.  

 

The highpod has attained the following safety standards: 

EN 14988:2006 

ASTM F404-08 

AS 4684-2009
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General Instructions: 
Your highpod has 3 seat positions.

IMPORTANT only use for children within the recommended ages and weighing no more than the weights stipulated below; 
 

• upright – for feeding fiestas. Not recommended for newborns. 

• layback – ideal for bottle feeding. Not recommended for newborns.

   Use only when child can sit upright unassisted from approximately 6 months to 4 years.
 

• sleepy – for the newborn feeding frenzy, ideal for bottle feeding and the newborn post fiesta-siesta!

   Newborn to approximately 6 months. Not recommended for older or heavier children. 

IMPORTANT  Make sure the seat is locked in position before placing a child in the seat.  

IMPORTANT  Do not adjust the seat position with a child in the seat.  

IMPORTANT  Do not allow a child to stand on the footrest.

upright

max. 20kg/44lbs max. 20kg/44lbs max. 7kg/16lbs

layback sleepy
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add & adapt
Other stuff that works fantastically with highpod:

•   snack attack (extra large food tray for highpod) 

•   high heels (fit-to-frame footrest for highpod)

•   lumbar jack (lumbar control insert for highpod) 

cleaning & caring
The once over

Check the highpod for cuts & bruises. If your highpod is damaged in any 

way, or you’re not sure how to use it, contact your retailer immediately.

Caring for highpod

Unlike children, your highpod likes to stay clean. In case of little accidents, 

sponge wipe with warm water and a mild detergent. Do not submerse the 

highpod, its seat or tray in water. Do not use any solvents or bleach based 

products as these may harm the materials or your child. Dry your highpod 

thoroughly before use or storage. Store in a well ventilated space, away 

from direct sunlight which could damage or fade your highpod’s colourful 

coat. 

The food tray cover can be washed, either by hand using warm water 

and mild detergent or placed in a dishwasher. Brush off dirt from the seat 

insert. For more intense cleaning: hand wash in warm water only. Do not 

use detergents. Do not bleach. Air dry out of direct sunlight. 

NOTE Improper care will void any warranties. Do not use the highpod if 

deterioration is detected or suspected. Contact us if you are unsure. 

rights & remedies
*Consumers may have extra rights in some countries or states.

Our products are warranted against defects in materials and workmanship 

for one year from the date of purchase. If the product has a manufacturing 

fault we will repair it free of charge. If not practical to repair it, we will, at 

our discretion, replace the part in question. If the product fails due to wear 

and tear, accident, neglect or negligence, or is outside the warranty, we 

will happily repair it for a reasonable charge.*

Who is covered? The original purchaser buying product from an  

authorised dealer in the same country as the purchaser. Proof of purchase 

is required.

What is covered? Workmanship or materials that are deemed by us to be 

faulty, providing the product has at all times been used in normal  

conditions in accordance with instructions, and has been properly  

maintained. 

What is not covered? Second hand product, modified product, poorly 

maintained product, normal wear, fading and fabric cuts, improper use  

(by way of example): abnormal use; not following instructions; child left  

unattended; excessive load; transport damage i.e. airline or freight  

damage.
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Customer costs within warranty. The customer is responsible for any 

inwards freight charge to return the product to the manufacturer or its 

representative for warranty and/or service.

Customer costs outside warranty. Where proof of purchase is not provided 

or the product is outside of the one year warranty period, the manufacturer 

(or agent) reserves the right to charge a service fee and/or charge for 

parts replaced/repaired. A return freight charge will also apply.

Exclusions. Any consequential loss or damage to any person or property 

directly or indirectly as a result of using the product.

Who do I contact? Consult the service and warranty section of the 

` website (www.philandteds.com/warranty) which guides you 

through the warranty claim process. Note: you will need to provide proof 

of purchase.

 
log on & relax
Please register your product purchase through our  

online product registration by visiting 

www.philandteds.com

WARNINGS
IMPORTANT: Use only for children within the 
recommended ages and weights stipulated below;
Upright & layback positions – for use when child can sit up 
unaided (approx. 6 months), until 20kg/44lbs  
(approx. 4 years) 

Sleepy position – newborn up to 7kg/16lbs  
(approx. 6 months) 
IMPORTANT: Do not allow a child to stand on the footrest

WARNINGS
European Safety Standard (EN 14988:2006) states:

WARNING 
Do not leave the child unattended

WARNING
Make sure the child safety harness is securely fastened and 
correctly adjusted at all times. 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION
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WARNING
Do not use the high chair unless all components are 
correctly fitted and adjusted.

WARNING 
Be aware of the risk of open fires, gas and electric heaters, 
and other sources of strong heat in the vicinity of your high 
chair.

WARNING 
Do not use the high chair in the upright or layback positions 
until the child can sit up unaided. 

WARNING 
Do not use the high chair if any part is broken, torn  
or missing. 

WARNINGS
American Safety Standard (ASTM F404-08) states:

WARNING
Prevent serious injury or death from falls or sliding out. 

WARNING
Always secure the child in the restraint. Making sure the 
safety harness is securely fastened and correctly adjusted. 
  
WARNING
Never leave child unattended. 

WARNING
The child should be secured in the high chair at all times 
by the restraining system, either in the sleepy, layback or 
upright position. The tray is not designed to hold the child in 
the chair. It is recommended that the high chair be used in

ATTENTION
ATTENTION
ATTENTION

ATTENTIONATTENTION

ATTENTIONATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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the upright or layback position only by children capable  
of sitting upright unassisted.

WARNINGS 

Australian Safety Standard (AS 4684-2009) states:  
 
WARNING  

FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS 
 
DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED

THE HARNESS MUST ALWAYS BE USED AND 
CORRECTLY FITTED – MOST INJURIES FROM HIGH 
CHAIRS ARE CAUSED BY FALLS.

POSITION THE HIGH CHAIR AWAY FROM SOLID 
STRUCTURES AND BENCHES TO AVOID INJURIES 
CAUSED BY FALLS AND BY ACCESS TO DANGEROUS 
ITEMS. 

WARNING
Always use on a flat, even and horizontal floor.  
Do not elevate the high chair on any structure or table.  
 
WARNING
To reduce the risk of injury position the high chair away  
from furniture, walls, hot surfaces and liquids, window 
covering cords and electrical cords. Position the high  
chair away from furniture when the chair is not being  
used at a table with a tray removed.  
 
WARNING
The high chair should only be used in the upright or  
layback position once the child is capable of reliably  
and consistently sitting upright. 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION
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1 Telescoping legs

2 Height adjuster

3 Seat pad 

4 Harness adjuster

5 Seat angle adjuster  

6 Footrest

7 Footwell adjuster

8 Tray 

9 Food tray small

10 Food tray latch lever

snack attack extra large food tray (sold separately)            

high heels fit-to-frame footrest (sold separately)

lumbar jack lumbar control insert (sold separately)

see www.philandteds.com 
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IMPORTANT! CONSERVEZ CETTE NOTICE POUR UNE 
CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE  
 

Félicitations! Vous venez de choisir la chaise highpod `, la première chaise haute crée  
pour les petites bouffes & les petites siestes de votre bébé et pour grandir avec lui.

Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice avant d’utiliser votre highpod et conservez la pour une consultation ultérieure. 

 

Le highpod est conforme aux normes de sécurité suivantes:

EN 14988:2006 

ASTM F404-08

AS 4684-2009
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Notice:
L’assise de votre highpod s’incline en 3 positions. 

IMPORTANT : L’enfant installé dans le highpod doit correspondre à l’âge et au poids indiqués ci-dessous - pas plus. 
 

• Position droite – pour les petites bouffes. Cette position ne convient pas aux nouveau-nés. 

• Position inclinée – idéale pour le biberon. Cette position ne convient pas aux nouveau-nés.

   N’utilisez ces positions que lorsque l’enfant est en mesure de se tenir droit par lui-même, environ de 6 mois à 4 ans. 
 

• Position allongée – Parfaite pour les nouveau-nés, qu’il s’agisse de prendre un biberon ou bien de faire une petite sieste !

   De la naissance à 6 mois. Déconseillé pour les enfants plus âgés ou plus lourds. 

IMPORTANT  Vérifiez que la position du siège est correctement enclenchée avant d’installer l’enfant dans le siège. 

IMPORTANT  Ne réglez pas la position du siège lorsque l’enfant est déjà installé dans le siège. 

IMPORTANT  Ne laissez pas un enfant s’appuyer ou se suspendre au repose-pieds.

droit

max. 20kg/44lbs max. 20kg/44lbs max. 7kg/16lbs

incliné allongé
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ajouter & adapter
Nous avons d’autres produits qui se combinent parfaitement avec le 

highpod: 

•   snack attack (plateau extra large pour la chaise highpod `) 

•   high heels (repose pieds amovible pour chaise highpod `)

•   lumbar jack (coussin cale dos pour la chaise highpod `) 

nettoyer & entretenir
Au cas où

Examinez avec attention votre highpod. Si vous constatez une anomalie 

ou si vous ne savez pas comment l’utiliser, n’hésitez pas à contacter votre 

revendeur.

Précautions

Contrairement aux enfants, le highpod aime rester propre. En cas de 

petit accident, ôtez les salissures à l’aide d’une éponge humide et d’un 

détergent doux. Ne mettez pas votre highpod, son siège ou son plateau 

dans l’eau. N’utilisez jamais de solvants ou de produits à base d’eau de 

javel, ils pourraient endommager les matériaux ou blesser votre enfant. 

Veillez à bien sécher votre highpod avant de le ranger.

Stockez votre highpod dans un endroit ventilé, à l’abri de la lumière  

(celle-ci pourrait altérer la couleur du tissu). 

La protection du plateau est lavable, soit à l’aide d’une éponge humide et 

d’un détergent doux, soit au lave-vaisselle.  

Brossez les salissures sur le coussin du siège. Pour un nettoyage plus 

important, lavez le coussin à la main dans de l’eau chaude uniquement. 

N’utilisez pas de détergents ni d’eau de javel. Séchez à l’air libre à l’abri 

des rayons du soleil.

REMARQUE : Le non respect de ces consignes d’entretien invaliderait 

la garantie. N’utilisez pas le highpod si vous détectez ou suspectez la 

moindre détérioration. N’hésitez pas à nous contacter si vous avez le 

moindre doute.  

droits & recours
*Certains pays ou états peuvent octroyer des droits supplémentaires

Nos produits sont garantis contre les défauts de matériaux et de 

fabrication pendant un an à compter de la date d’achat. Si le produit venait 

à présenter un défaut de fabrication, nous le réparerions gratuitement. 

Si une réparation ne nous paraissait pas opportune, nous remplacerions 

la pièce en question à notre entière discrétion. Si un produit s’avérait 

défectueux par l’usure, un accident, le manque de soin ou la négligence 

ou que l’année de garantie était écoulée, nous nous ferions un plaisir de le 

réparer à un tarif raisonnable.* 

Qui est couvert par la garantie ? L’acquéreur initial qui se procure le 

produit neuf auprès d’un revendeur agréé dans le pays de résidence de 

l’acquéreur. Une preuve d’achat sera demandée. 
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Que couvre-t-elle ? La fabrication ou les matériaux jugés défectueux par 

phil&teds, à condition que le produit ait toujours été utilisé dans des  

conditions normales et conformément aux instructions, et qu’il ait été  

correctement entretenu. 

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert ? Un produit d’occasion, modifié ou 

mal entretenu, l’usure normale, la décoloration et les coupures du tissu, 

l’utilisation inappropriée (par exemple) : utilisation anormale ; non-respect 

des instructions ; enfant laissé sans surveillance ; non-utilisation du harnais 

de sécurité ; charge excessive ; dommages dus au transport, notamment 

transport aérien. 

Coûts à la charge du client dans le cadre de la garantie. Tous les frais de 

transport pour le retour du produit au fabricant ou à son représentant, au 

titre de la garantie ou à des fins de réparation, sont à la charge du client.

Coûts à la charge du client en dehors du cadre de la garantie. En l’absence 

de preuve d’achat ou une fois la garantie d’un an du produit expirée, le  

fabricant (ou son agent) se réserve le droit de facturer des frais de  

réparation et/ou le coût des pièces remplacées/réparées. Le port pour le 

retour de la marchandise sera facturé. 

Exclusions. Toute perte matérielle ou dommage corporel résultant  

directement ou indirectement de l’utilisation du produit.

Qui dois-je contacter ? Rendez-vous sur le site internet ` à la page 

garantie (www.philandteds.com/warranty). Vous serez informé sur la 

procédure à suivre pour enregistrer votre réclamation. 

Remarque : Une preuve d’achat vous sera demandée.

Connectez-vous & détendez-vous
Veuillez enregistrer l’achat de votre produit sur notre formulaire 

d’enregistrement de produit en ligne sur le site 

www.philandteds.com

 
AVERTISSEMENTS
IMPORTANT: L’enfant installé dans le highpod doit  
correspondre à l’âge et au poids indiqués ci-dessous :
Positions droite et inclinée : Dès que l’enfant est en mesure 
de se tenir droit par lui-même (environ 6 mois)  jusqu’au 
poids maximum de 20Kg/44lbs (environ 4 ans).

Position allongée: de la naissance jusqu’à 7 Kg/16lbs  
(environ 6 mois)

IMPORTANT: Ne laissez pas un enfant s’appuyer ou se 
suspendre au repose-pieds.

ATTENTION
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AVERTISSEMENTS
La norme de sécurité européenne (EN 14988:2006  
stipule:

ATTENTION 
Ne laissez jamais un enfant sans surveillance.

ATTENTION
Assurez-vous que le harnais est systématiquement et 
correctement attaché.

ATTENTION
N’utilisez la chaise haute que lorsque les éléments qui la 
composent sont correctement fixés et réglés.

ATTENTION 
Evitez de placer à proximité de la chaise haute une flamme, 
un chauffage électrique ou à gaz et toute autre source de 
chaleur.

ATTENTION 
N’utilisez pas les positions « droite » et « inclinée » tant que 
l’enfant n’est pas en mesure de se tenir droit par lui-même.

ATTENTION 
Cessez d’utiliser la chaise haute si une pièce est cassée, 
usée ou manquante. 

AVERTISSEMENTS
La norme de sécurité américaine (ASTM F404-08) stipule:

ATTENTION
Evitez tout risque de chute ou de glissement, qui pourrait 
s’avérer grave voire mortel.

ATTENTION
Assurez-vous que l’enfant est parfaitement installé dans le 
siège. Veillez à ce que le harnais soit correctement fixé et 
ajusté.

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTIONATTENTION

ATTENTIONATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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ATTENTION
Ne laissez jamais l’enfant sans surveillance.

ATTENTION
Lorsqu’il est dans la chaise haute, l’enfant doit rester 
attaché en permanence et cela, qu’il soit en position droite, 
incline ou allongée. Le plateau n’est pas destiné à maintenir 
l’enfant dans la chaise. N’utilisez les positions « droite » et 
« inclinée » que lorsque l’enfant est en mesure de se tenir 
droit par lui-même.

ATTENTION
ATTENTION

HIGHPOD instructions_20110207.indd   18 7/02/2011   4:04:06 p.m.



EN

FR

DE

SP

NL

1 Pieds téléscopiques 

2 Bouton de réglage  

 de la hauteur

3 Coussin assise 

4 Réglage du harnais

5 Poignée de réglage de   

 l’inclinaison de la chaise 

6 Repose pieds

7 Bouton de réglage du  

 repose pieds

8 Tablette

9 Plateau amovible

10 Système de fixation  

 de la tablette 

snack attack plateau extra large (vendu séparément)           

high heels repose pieds amovible (vendu séparément)

à voir sur www.philandteds.com

4

3

8

6

10 

1

2

5

 7

lumbar jack coussin cale dos (vendu séparément)

9
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Wichtig! Zum Nachschlagen aufbewahren.  
 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Sie haben den highpod von ` gewählt, den ersten Hochstuhl der 
Welt, der schon Neugeborene füttern hilft & ihnen ein Schlafplätzchen bietet. Er wächst mit dem Kind 
und ist auch noch zertifiziert.

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie den highpod einsetzen und bewahren Sie sie zum 

Nachschlagen auf. 

 

Der highpod entspricht folgenden Sicherheitsstandards:

EN 14988:2006 

ASTM F404-08

AS 4684-2009
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Allgemeine Anweisungen:
Ihr highpod hat 3 Sitzpositionen. 

ACHTUNG  Verwenden Sie den highpod nur für Kinder in den empfohlenen Altersstufen, die nicht mehr wiegen als unten angegeben; 
 

• Aufrecht – für „Fütterungsfeste“. Nicht empfohlen für Neugeborene. 

• Zurückgelehnt  – ideal zum Füttern mit der Flasche. Nicht empfohlen für Neugeborene.

  Füttern Sie Ihr Kind nur in dieser Position, wenn es alleine aufrecht sitzen kann und zwischen 6 Monaten und 4 Jahren alt ist. 
 

• Schlafposition – für  das Vergnügen, Neugeborene zu füttern. Ideal zum Füttern mit der Flasche und das gleich anschließende Schläfchen  

  des Neugeborenen! Neugeborene bis ca. 6 Monate. Nicht empfohlen für ältere oder schwerere Kinder.

ACHTUNG  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sitz in der gewählten Position fest eingerastet und gesichert ist, bevor Sie das Kind in den Sitz setzen. 

ACHTUNG  Verstellen Sie die Sitzposition nicht während das Kind im Sitz sitzt. 

ACHTUNG  Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Kind nicht auf der Fußstütze steht.

aufrecht

max. 20kg/44lbs max. 20kg/44lbs max. 7kg/16lbs

zurückgelehnt Schlafposition
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Zubehör & Zusatzvergnügen 
Andere Produkte, die hervorragend zum highpod passen: 

•   snack attack (Extra großes Essenstablett für den ` highpod) 

•   high heels (Am Rahmen montierbare Fußauflage für den `    

     highpod) 

•   lumbar jack (Ergonomische Rückenstütze für den ` highpod) 

Reinigen & Pflege
“Eingangsuntersuchung”

Untersuchen Sie den highpod auf Kratzer & Beulen. Sollte Ihr highpod in 

irgendeiner Weise beschädigt sein oder sollten Sie sich nicht sicher sein, 

wie Sie ihn einsetzen können, sprechen Sie bitten sofort Ihren Händler an.

Pflege des highpod

Anders als Kinder mag der highpod gerne sauber sein. Bei kleineren 

Unfällen mit einem feuchten Schwamm, warmem Wasser und milder 

Seife abwischen. Tauchen Sie den highpod, den Sitz oder das Tablett nicht 

in Wasser. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, die Lösungs- oder 

Bleichmittel enthalten, da diese dem Produkt oder Ihrem Kind schaden 

könnten. Trocknen Sie den highpod sorgfältig, bevor Sie ihn verwenden 

oder verstauen. Verstauen Sie ihn an einem gut gelüfteten Ort, wo er 

direktem Sonnenlicht nicht ausgesetzt ist. Das könnte das farbenfrohe

Outfit des highpod beschädigen oder ausbleichen. 

Der Bezug des Essenstabletts ist waschbar. Waschen Sie ihn entweder 

von Hand in warmem Wasser mit einer milden Seife oder reinigen Sie 

ihn im Geschirrspüler. Schmutz vom Sitzpolster abbürsten. Wenn Sie es 

gründlicher reinigen wollen: Handwäsche in warmem Wasser. OHNE 

REINIGUNGSMITTEL. Nicht bleichen. Im Schatten an der Luft trocknen.

Achtung Unzureichende Pflege lässt Garantierechte erlöschen. Verwenden 

Sie den highpod nicht, wenn Sie eine Beschädigung entdeckt haben oder 

vermuten. Sprechen Sie uns an, wenn Sie unsicher sind. 
 

Rechte & Pflichten 
*In einigen Ländern haben Endverbraucher möglicherweise umfangreichere Rechte.

Wir geben für unsere Produkte ab Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf 

Material und Verarbeitung. Hat ein Produkt einen Verarbei-tungsfehler, 

reparieren wir es kostenlos. Bietet sich eine Reparatur nicht an, ersetzen 

wir das defekte Teil nach eigenem Ermessen. Wenn das Produkt aufgrund 

von normalem Gebrauch und Verschleiß, Unfällen, Nachlässigkeit oder 

Fahrlässigkeit funktionsunfähig wird bzw. die Garantiezeit abgelaufen ist, 

sind wir gerne bereit, es zu einem angemessenen Preis zu reparieren.* 

Wer ist durch die Garantie geschützt? Erstbesitzer, die das Produkt 

von einem autorisierten Händler im Inland erworben haben und einen 

Kaufbeleg vorweisen können.
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Was ist in der Garantie einbegriffen? Von uns anerkannte Material- und  

Verarbeitungsfehler, vorausgesetzt das Produkt wurde stets unter  

normalen Bedingungen und gemäß den Anleitungen genutzt und  

ordnungsgemäß gewartet. 

Was ist nicht in der Garantie einbegriffen? Gebraucht erworbene Produkte, 

modifizierte Produkte, Schäden durch unsachgemäße Wartung, normaler 

Verschleiß, Ausbleichen von Stoff und Risse im Stoff, Schäden durch  

unsachgemäße Verwendung. Beispiele: übermäßige Benutzung,  

Nichtbefolgung der Anleitungen, Vernachlässigte Aufsicht von Kindern, 

Überlastung, Transportschäden (z. B. im Flugzeug oder als Frachtgut) 
Kosten für den Kunden im Garantiefall: Die Frachtkosten für die  
Einsendung des Produkts an den Hersteller oder seinen Vertreter zwecks 
Ausführung von Garantie- und/oder Wartungsarbeiten gehen zu Lasten 
des Kunden. 
Kosten für den Kunden nach Ablauf der Garantie: Kann kein Kaufbeleg 
vorgelegt werden bzw. ist die einjährige Garantiezeit abgelaufen, behält 
sich der Hersteller (oder sein Vertreter) das Recht vor, dem Käufer  
Wartungskosten und/oder Reparatur-/Ersatzteilkosten zu berechnen. 
Außerdem werden die Rückfrachtkosten dem Kunden in Rechnung 
gestellt. 

Garantieausschlüsse: Alle Personen- und Sachschäden sowie  

Folgeschäden, direkt oder indirekt, die sich aus der Benutzung des 

Produkts ergeben sollten. 

Ansprechpartner? Bei Eintreten des Garantiefalls besuchen Sie den  

Abschnitt „Service and Warranty“ (Kundendienst und Garantie) der 

Website von „`“ (www.philandteds.com/warranty). Dort werden 

Sie durch den Prozess für die Geltendmachung Ihrer Garantieansprüche 

geführt. Hinweis: bitte halten Sie den Kaufbeleg zur Hand. 

 

Einloggen & entspannen
Bitte registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt online auf unserer  

Produktregistrierungs-Website 

www.philandteds.com

 
WARNHINWEISE
WICHTIG: Verwenden Sie den highpod nur für Kinder in 
den empfohlenen Altersstufen, die nicht mehr wiegen als 
unten angegeben; Aufrechte & zurückgelehnte  
Positionen – nur für Kinder, die selbständig sitzen können 
(ca. 6 Monate), bis 20 kg (ca. 4 Jahre) 
Schlafposition – Neugeborene bis 7 kg (ca. 6 Monate)

WICHTIG: Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Kind nicht auf der 
Fußstütze steht.

ATTENTION
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Warnungen
 Der europäische Sicherheitsstandard (EN 14988:2006) 
fordert:

Warnung  
Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht unbeaufsichtigt 
 
Warnung
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Sicherheitsgurt des Kindes 
stets sicher befestigt und korrekt eingestellt ist.

Warnung
Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht, wenn nicht alle 
Bestandteile korrekt montiert und eingestellt sind. 

Warnung 
Offenes Feuer, Gas- oder Elektroheizungen oder andere 
Hitzequellen in der Nähe des Hochstuhls bieten eine 
Gefahr für Ihr Kind.

Warnung 
Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht in der aufrechten oder 
zurückgelehnten Position, wenn das Kind noch nicht  
selbständig sitzen kann. 

Warnung  
Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht, wenn eines der Teile 
gebrochen oder zerrissen ist oder fehlt. 
 
Warnungen 
Der amerikanische Sicherheitsstandard (ASTM F404-08) 
fordert: 
 
Warnung
Verhindern Sie ernste Verletzungen oder Tod des Kindes 
durch Herausfallen. 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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Warnung
Sichern Sie das Kind immer im Hochstuhl. Überprüfen 
Sie, ob der Sicherheitsgurt sicher befestigt und richtig 
eingestellt ist.  
 
Warnung
Lassen Sie das Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

Warnung
Das Kind muss im Hochstuhl zu jeder Zeit gesichert sein, 
ob in Schlafposition, zurückgelehnt oder aufrecht. Das 
Tablett ist nicht dafür da, das Kind im Hochstuhl zu halten. 
Es wird empfohlen, den Hochstuhl in der aufrechten oder 
zurückgelehnten Position erst dann zu verwenden, wenn 
das Kind selbständig aufrecht sitzen kann. 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION
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1 Teleskop-Beine 

2 Größenverstellung

3 Sitzpolster

4 Gurteinstellung

5 Einstellung der Sitzposition 

6 Fußstütze

7 Einstellung für den  

 Fußbereich

8 Tablett

9 Essenstablett klein

10 Hebel zum Verriegeln  

 des Essenstabletts 

snack attack Extra großes Essenstablett  (Zubehör)

high heels Am Rahmen montierbare Fußauflage (Zubehör)

Besuchen Sie auch www.philandteds.com

4

3

8

6

10 

1

2

5

 7

lumbar jack Ergonomische Rückenstütze (Zubehör)

9
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IMPORTANTE! GUARDE PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA.  
 

Felicitaciones por escoger la Highpod de `, la primera certificada en el mundo  
adecuada para recién nacidos quienes podrán comer y dormir y además crece con tu hijo.

POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE USAR SU HIGHPOD Y MANTENGALAS  

PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA. 

 

La Highpod ha cumplido con los siguientes estándares de seguridad:

EN 14988:2006 

ASTM F404-08

AS 4684-2009
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Instrucciones generales.
El asiento de su highpod tiene 3 posiciones. 

IMPORTANTE Use solo con niños dentro de la edad y peso estipulados a continuación. 
 

• Derechito – para comer que da gusto. No se recomienda para recién nacidos. 

• Recostado –  ideal para dar mamila. No se recomienda para recién nacidos.

   Debe usarse cuando el niño puede sentarse sin asistencia, aproximadamente de 6 meses a 4 años. 
 

• Dormilón – para la comida del recién nacido, ideal para dar la mamila y la siesta que le sigue! 

   De recién nacido a aproximadamente 6 meses. No se recomienda para niños más grandes de edad o de mayor peso. 

IMPORTANTE  Asegúrese que el asiento tenga el seguro puesto antes de poner al niño en el asiento. 

IMPORTANTE  No ajuste la posición del asiento con el niño en el asiento. 

IMPORTANTE  No permita que el niño se pare en el descanso de pies

derechito

max. 20kg/44lbs max. 20kg/44lbs max. 7kg/16lbs

recostado dormilón
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Añade y adapta
Otros productos que funcionan de maravilla con la highpod: 

•   snack attack (charola extra grande para la highpod)

•   high heels (descanso de pies hecho a la medida para la highpod) 

•   lumbar jack (almohadilla para control lumbar para la  highpod) 

Limpieza & cuidado
Una vez mas

Revise si hay cortes o moretones en la highpod. Si su highpod está 

dañada de cualquier forma, o no está seguro como usarla, contacte a su 

distribuidor autorizado inmediatamente.

Cuidando a su highpod

A diferencia de sus hijos, a la highpod le gusta estar limpia. En caso de 

pequeños accidentes, limpie con esponja, agua tibia y detergente. No 

sumerja la highpod, su asiento o la charola en agua. No use solventes o 

productos con blanqueador ya que éstos pueden dañar los materiales o 

a su hijo. Seque la highpod antes de usar o guardar. Guarde en un lugar 

ventilado y lejos de la luz  solar directa la cual puede dañar o decolorar  

los colores de la highpod.

La charola puede ser lavada a mano con agua tibia y detergente o en el 

lava platos. Elimine basura del asiento con un cepillo de limpieza. Para 

un limpiado mas intenso, lave a mano con agua tibia solamente. No use 

blanqueadores. Seque al aire libre lejos de la luz directa del sol. 

NOTA El cuidado inapropiado invalidará toda garantía. No use la highpod 

si detecta o sospecha de algún deterioro. Contáctenos si no está seguro. 

Derechos y remedios 
*El consumidor puede tener derechos adicionales en algunos países o estados.

Los defectos en materiales y fabricación de nuestros productos están 

cubiertos por la garantía durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. 

Si el producto tiene un defecto de fabricación lo repararemos gratis. 

Si la reparación no resulta práctica, sustituiremos la pieza en cuestión 

según nuestro criterio. Si el producto no funciona debido al desgaste 

normal, un accidente, abandono o negligencia, o ya no está en garantía, lo 

repararemos con mucho gusto por un precio razonable. *  

¿Quién está cubierto? El comprador original que haya comprado el 

producto de un distribuidor autorizado en el mismo país. Se necesita el 

comprobante de compra.
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¿Qué está cubierto? La fabricación o los materiales que nosotros  

consideremos defectuosos, siempre que el producto se haya utilizado 

en todo momento en condiciones normales, según las instrucciones y se 

haya cuidado adecuadamente. 

¿Qué no está cubierto? Los productos de segunda mano; productos  

modificados; productos que no se han cuidado adecuadamente; el  

desgaste normal, la pérdida de color y los cortes en el tejido; su uso 

inapropiado, por ejemplo: un uso anormal; no seguir las instrucciones; 

dejar a un niño solo; no utilizar el cinturón de seguridad; cargar de forma 

excesiva; los daños durante el transporte, es decir, daños ocasionados por 

una línea aérea o en un porte. 
Costes del cliente con producto en garantía: 
El cliente es responsable de todos los gastos del transporte del producto 
de vuelta al fabricante o a su representante para asuntos de garantía y/o 

reparación.

Costes del cliente con producto fuera de garantía: En los casos en los que 
no se presente el comprobante de compra o el producto haya pasado el 
periodo de un año de garantía, el fabricante (o su agente) se reserva el 
derecho a cobrar un cargo por la reparación y/o  cobrar piezas que se 
sustituyan o reparen. Aplican cargos de transporte 

Exoneraciones: todo daño o perjuicio a toda persona o propiedad  

resultante directa o indirectamente del uso del producto.

A quién contacto? Consulte la sección de servicio y garantía en el sitio de 

Internet de ` (www.philandteds.com/warranty) la cual lo guiará 

a través del proceso de reclamo de garantía. Nota: Es necesario proveer 

recibo de compra.

inicia sesión & relájate
Registra la compra de tu producto a través de nuestro registro de 

producto en línea visitando 

www.philandteds.com

 
ADVERTENCIAS
IMPORTANTE:  Para uso con niños solamente dentro de 
las edades y pesos estipulados; posiciones derechito y 
recostado – para uso con niños que se pueden sentar por 
si solos ( aprox. 6 meses) hasta 20 Kg./31 lbs ( aprox. 4 
años) 
Posición dormilón – de recién nacido a 7 Kg./16lbs (aprox. 
6 meses) 
IMPORTANTE: No permita que el niño se pare en el  
descanso de pies

ATTENTION
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Advertencias
Estándar de Seguridad Europeo (EN 14988:2006) dicta:

Advertencia  
No deje al niño sin supervisión. 
 
Advertencia
Asegúrese que el arnés de seguridad esté puesto y 
ajustado de manera correcta en todo momento.

Advertencia 
No use la silla hasta que todos los componentes estén 
puestos y ajustados de manera correcta. 
 
Advertencia
Sea consiente del riesgo de chimeneas, calentadores de 
gas o eléctricos y otras fuentes de calor extremo cercanas 
a la silla.

Advertencia 
No use la silla en la posición derechito o recostado hasta 
que el niño pueda sentarse sin ayuda.

Advertencia 
No use la silla si alguna de sus partes esta rota, rasgada o  
extraviada

Advertencias 
Estándar de Seguridad Americano (ASTM F404-08) dicta: 
 
Advertencia
Para prevenir heridas graves o muerte debido a caídas  
o resbalones

Advertencia
Siempre asegure a su hijo con el cinturón del asiento. 
Asegúrese que el arnés de seguridad esté ajustado de 
manera segura y correcta.

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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Advertencia 
No deje al niño sin supervisión. 
 
Advertencia
El niño deberá estar seguro en la silla en todo momento, 
ya sea en la posición de dormilón, recostado o derechito. 
La charola no esta diseñada para mantener al niño seguro 
en la silla. Se recomienda que la silla se utilice en las 
posicione de derechito o recostado solo con niños que son 
capaces de sentarse por si solos sin asistencia.

ATTENTION
ATTENTION
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1 Piernas telescópicas 

2 Ajuste de altura

3 Acolchado del asiento 

4 Ajuste del arnés

5 Ajuste del ángulo  

 del asiento  

6 Descanso de pies

7 Ajuste del descanso  

 de pies

8 Charola

9 Charola pequeña

10 Palanca de la charola

snack attack charola extra grande ( se vende por separado)

high heels descanso de pies hecho a la medida  

(se vende por separado) 

Visite www.philandteds.com
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 7

lumbar jack almohadilla para control lumbar (se vende por separado)

9
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BELANGRIJK! BEWAREN VOOR EVENTUELE NASLAG.  
 

Gefeliciteerd met uw ` highpod, werelds eerste gecertificeerde baby-vriendelijke feed&snooze 
stoel die meegroeit met uw kind.

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u de highpod gebruikt en bewaar deze voor eventuele naslag. 

 

De volgende veiligheidsstandaarden zijn van toepassing :

EN 14988:2006 

ASTM F404-08

AS 4684-2009
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Algemene Instructies:
Uw highpod heeft 3 zit posities. 

BELANGRIJK  gebruik enkel voor kinderen met de aanbevolen leeftijd en kinderen die niet meer wegen dan de hieronder aangegeven gewichten; 
 

• upright – voor voeden. Niet aanbevolen voor babies. 

• layback  –ideaal voor flesvoeding. Niet aanbevolen voor babies.

   Gebruik enkel wanneer het kind zonder hulp rechtop kan zitten van ongeveer 6 maanden tot 4y jaar. 
 

• sleepy –voor het voeden van de baby - perfect voor flesvoeding  en een kleine siestas! 

   Baby tot ongeveer 6 maanden. Niet aanbevolen voor oudere en zwaardere kinderen. 
 

BELANGRIJK   Zorg dat het zitje verzekerd is in de gekozen positie alvorens het kind in het zitje te plaatsen. 

BELANGRIJK   Pas nooit de zit positie wanneer het kind in de highpod zit. 

BELANGRIJK   Laat een kind niet staan of rusten op het voetstuk.

upright

max. 20kg/44lbs max. 20kg/44lbs max. 7kg/16lbs

layback sleepy
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add & adapt 
Vrienden van de highpod: 

•   snack attack (Extra grote voedsel dienblad voor de `   

     highpod)

•   high heels (Fit-to-frame voetensteuntje voor de ` highpod) 
 
•   lumbar jack (Invoegen lumbale controle voor de ` highpod) 

cleaning & caring
Voor je begint

Kijk de highpod na voor beschadigingen of defecten. Indien uw highpod 

op welke wijze dan ook beschadigd is, of als u niet zeker bent hoe u de 

highpod dient te gebruiken, neem dan direct contact op met uw winkel.

Zorg voor de highpod 

Kinderen vinden het niet erg om vies te worden, de highpod wel.

Maak de highpod schoon met en spons en warm mater. Gebruik een 

mild reinigingsmiddel. Dompel de highpod niet in water. Gebruik geen 

bleekmiddelen of andere schoonmaakmiddelen welke het materiaal of 

uw kind kunnen schaden. Droog de highpod goed alvorens deze op te 

bergen.  Berg de highpod op in een goed geventileerde ruimte.  

Plaats de highpod niet in direct zonlicht: de highpod kan hierdoor flets 

worden.

Maak het voedselschaaltje schoon met de hand in warm water met een 

mild schoonmaakmiddel of plaats deze in de vaatwasmachine. Veeg vuil 

van het zitje. Voor een intensieve reiniging gebruik enkel warm water. 

Gebruikt geen schoonmaakmiddel. Gebruik geen bleek. Voor drogen: 

plaats de highpod niet in direct zonlicht. 

OPMERKING: Bij onzorgvuldig gebruik kan geen aanspraak worden 

gemaakt op de garantie regeling. Gebruik de highpod niet als deze 

beschadigd is. Neem dan contact met ons op.  
 

rechten & rechtsmiddelen 
*In bepaalde landen of staten kunnen consumenten extra rechten hebben.

Onze producten zijn gegarandeerd tegen defecten als gevolg van 

materiaal- en  productiefouten tot een jaar na aankoop. Als het 

product een productiefout heeft, zullen we dit gratis repareren. Als het 

niet (redelijk) te repareren is, zullen we het onderdeel, volgens ons 

goeddunken, vervangen. Wanneer een product als gevolg van grof 

gebruik, ongeval, verwaarlozing of nalatigheid defect raakt of buiten de 

garantie valt, zullen we het graag voor u repareren tegen een redelijk 

tarief.* 

Wie zijn gedekt? De originele koper die het product heeft gekocht van 

een officiële dealer in hetzelfde land als de koper. Het aankoopbewijs is 

vereist.
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Wat is gedekt? Von uns anerkannte Material- und  

Productie- of materiaalfouten, waarbij door ons is vastgesteld dat het  

product altijd onder normale omstandigheden is gebruikt volgens de 

instructies en op de juiste wijze is onderhouden. 

Wat is niet gedekt? Tweedehands producten, gewijzigde producten, slecht 

onderhouden producten, normaal gebruik, verbleekte of gescheurde stof, 

onjuist gebruik (bijvoorbeeld): abnormaal gebruik; het niet opvolgen van 

de instructies; het kind zonder toezicht achtergelaten; veiligheidsharnas 

niet gebruikt; overbelasting; beschadigingen door transport door  

bijvoorbeeld luchttransport of vrachtvervoer. 

Kosten voor de consumenten binnen de garantie De consument is  

verantwoordelijk voor alle portokosten die nodig zijn om het product naar 

de fabrikant of distributeur te sturen voor garantie en/of service. 

Kosten voor de consument buiten de garantie Wanneer het  

aankoopbewijs niet kan worden getoond of het product buiten de  

garantieperiode van een jaar valt, heeft de fabrikant (of de distributeur) het 

recht om servicekosten en/of kosten voor de te vervangen/te repareren 

onderdelen te rekenen. Kosten voor de retourzending kunnen nodig zijn. 

Uitzonderingen Elke gevolgschade of schade aan een persoon of bezit 

direct of indirect als gevolg van het gebruik van het product.

Met wie kan ik contact opnemen? Raadpleeg het gedeelte over service en 

garantie van de website van ` (www.philandteds.com/warranty) 

voor meer informatie over de procedures voor garantieclaims.  

Opmerking: u zult een aankoopbewijs moeten kunnen overleggen. 

 

log in & relax
Registreer uw aankoop via onze online productregistratie op

www.philandteds.com

 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
BELANGRIJK: gebruik enkel voor kinderen met de  
aanbevolen leeftijd en kinderen die niet meer wegen dan 
de hieronder aangegeven gewichten;
Upright & layback posities – wanneer het kind zonder hulp 
kan zitten (pm 6 maanden), tot 20kg (pm 4 jaar)
Sleepy positie – baby t/m 7 kg (pm 6 maanden)

BELANGRIJK Laat een kind niet staan of rusten op het 
voetstuk.

ATTENTION
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WAARSCHUWINGEN 
De Europese veiligheidsstandaard (EN 14988:2006) stelt:

waarschuwing  
Laat uw kind nooit alleen 
 
waarschuwing  
Het kind dient goed vastgezet te worden in de  
veiligheidsgordel. Verstel de gorden bij elke aanpassing 
van de zit positie. 
 
waarschuwing 
Gebruik de highpod pas als alle onderdelen correct passen 
en verbonden zijn.

waarschuwing 
Let op open vuur, gas en electrische verwarmingbronnen 
en andere hittebronnen in de buurt van uw highpod.

waarschuwing  
Gebruik de highpod niet in de upright & layback positie als 
uw kind niet zonder hulp kan zitten.

waarschuwing   
Gebruik de highpod niet als een onderdeel gebroken of 
gescheurd is of ontbreekt. 
 
WAARSCHUWINGEN 
De Amerikaanse veiligheidsstandaard  (ASTM F404-08) 
stelt: 
 
waarschuwing
Vermijd een serieus ongeval dat veroorzaakt kan worden 
door uitglijden of een val.

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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waarschuwing
Gebruik te allen tijde de gordel. Verzeker u dat de 
veiligheidsgordel gesloten is en uw kind stevig vast zit. 
 
waarschuwing
Laat uw kind nooit alleen.

waarschuwing
Het kind dient zowel in de sleepy, layback of upright positie 
vastgezet te worden in de gordel van de highpod. Het blad 
is niet ontworpen om het kind in het zitje te houden. Het 
wordt aanbevolen om de upright of layback positie enkel te 
gebruiken als kinderen zonder hulp rechtop kunnen zitten. 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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1 Telescooppoten 

2 Hoogte regelaar

3 Zit kussen 

4 Gordel regelaar

5 Zithoek regelaar  

6 Voetenplank

7 Voetsteun regelaar

8 Blad

9 Voedselschaaltje (klein)

10 Schuif voor vergrendeling   

 voedselschaaltje

snack attack extra grote voedsel dienblad  (losse verkoop)

high heels fit-to-frame voetensteuntje (losse verkoop)

ga naar www.philandteds.com
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lumbar jack invoegen lumbale controle  (losse verkoop)
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© Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd 2011.

We (Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd) own the intellectual property rights in our brands, designs and inventions 

featured in this publication. These include, without limitation, the phil~teds, adapt~survive!, ~, INLINE trade marks 

and INLINE DOUBLE BUGGY shape. We actively pursue people who infringe our intellectual property. 

©Phil & Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd 2011.

Nous (Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd) sommes détenteurs de tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle associés à nos marques, 

modèles et inventions mentionnés dans le présent document. Ceux-ci incluent, sans que cela soit limitatif, les marques commerciales phil~teds, adapt~survive !, ~, 

et INLINE et la forme du INLINE DOUBLE BUGGY. Nous engageons des poursuites contre tous ceux qui enfreignent nos droits de notre propriété intellectuelle.

© Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd 2011. 

Wir (Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd) sind Eigentümer aller geistigen Eigentumsrechte bezüglich unserer in dieser 

Veröffentlichung aufgeführten Marken, Designs und Erfindungen. Diese schließen die Marken phil~teds, adapt~survive!, ~, und INLINE sowie die 

Form INLINE DOUBLE BUGGY ohne Einschränkungen ein. Personen, die unsere Eigentumsrechte verletzen, werden von uns aktiv verfolgt.

© Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd 2011. 

Nos pertenecen a nosotros (Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd) los derechos de propiedad intelectual de nuestras marcas, 

diseños e inventos mostrados en la presente publicación. Se incluyen, sin limitarse a, las marcas phil~teds, adapt~survive!, ~, e INLINE

y la forma de INLINE DOUBLE BUGGY. Iniciaremos acciones legales contra aquéllos que violen nuestra propiedad intelectual.

© Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd 2011. 

Wij (Phil and Teds Most Excellent Buggy Company Ltd) bezitten de intellectuele eigendomsrechten op onze merken, ontwerpen en uitvindingen die in 

 deze publicatie worden vermeld. Dit zijn, zonder beperking, de handelsmerken phil~teds, adapt~survive!, ~, INLINE en de INLINE DOUBLE BUGGY-vorm. 

 We dienen daadwerkelijk een aanklacht in tegen degenen die inbreuk maken op ons intellectueel eigendomsrecht.
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